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DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA 
2015 

FEDERAL PRACTICE COMMITTEE and 
CIVIL JUSTICE ADVISORY GROUP 

 
(Updated March 5, 2015) 

 
 

Term Expires 
 

Denise Lucks                                                            Ex officio 
Clerk, United States District Court 
111 S. 18th Plaza, Suite 1152 
Omaha, NE 68102-1322 
(402) 661-7361 
Fax: (402) 661-7386 
E-mail: denise_lucks@ned.uscourts.gov 
 
Diane L. Zech                                                           Ex officio 
Clerk, United States Bankruptcy Court 
111 S. 18th Plaza, Suite 1125 
Omaha, NE 68102 
(402) 661-7447 
Fax: (402) 661-7492 
E-mail: diane_zech@neb.uscourts.gov 
 
Mary Lee Ranheim                                                   Ex officio 
Chief United States Probation & Pretrial Services 
  Officer 
111 S. 18th Plaza, Suite C79 
Omaha, NE 68102-1312 
(402) 661-7516 
Fax: (402) 661-7550 
E-mail: mary_lee_ranheim@nep.uscourts.gov 

 
Deborah Gilg                                                            Ex officio 
United States Attorney 
1620 Dodge Street, 14th Flr. 
Omaha, NE 68102-1506 
(402) 661-3700 
Fax: (402) 661-3083 
E-mail: deborah.gilg@usdoj.gov 
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Term Expires 

 
David R. Stickman                                                   Ex officio 
Federal Public Defender 
222 S. 15th Street, Suite 300N 
Omaha, NE 68102 
(402) 221-7896 
Fax: (402) 221-7884 
E-mail: david_stickman@fd.org 
 
James D. Smith                                                         Designated by 
Solicitor General                                                      Attorney General 
2115 State Capitol 
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920 
(402) 471-2686 
Fax: (402) 471-3835 
E-mail: james.smith@nebraska.gov  
 
Michael Fenner                                                         Designated by 
Professor of Law                                                      Creighton University  
Creighton University                                                School of Law 
2500 California Plaza 
Omaha, NE 68178 
(402) 280-3090 
Fax: (402) 280-2244 
E-mail: fenner@creighton.edu 

 
Professor Eric Berger                                                   Designated by 
University of Nebraska College of Law                 University of Nebraska Law  
P. O. Box 830902                                                      College 
Lincoln, NE 68583-0902  
(402) 472-1251 
Fax: (402) 472-5185 
E-mail: eberger2@unl.edu 
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Term Expires 
 
Andre R. Barry (Chairperson, 2014-15)                  December 31, 2015 
Cline, Williams Law Firm 
233 South 13th Street 
1900 US Bank Building 
Lincoln, NE 68508-2095 
(402) 474-6900 
Fax: (402) 474-5393 
E-mail: abarry@clinewilliams.com 
 
Stuart J. Dornan                                                        December 31, 2015 
Dornan, Lustgarten Law Firm 
1403 Farnam Street, Suite 232 
Omaha, NE 68102 
(402) 884-7044 
Fax: (402) 884-7045 
E-mail: stu@dltlawyers.com 
 
Michelle Dreesen Epstein December 31, 2016 
Ausman Law Firm 
1015 North 98th Street, #102 
Omaha, NE 68114 
(402) 933-8140 
E-mail: michelle@ausmanlawfirm.com 
 
Jeremy T. Fitzpatrick December 31, 2016 
Kutak Rock LLP 
The Omaha Building 
1650 Farnam Street 
Omaha, NE 68102-2186 
(402) 346-6000 
E-mail: jeremy.fitzpatrick@kutakrock.com 
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Term Expires 
 
Jay Jolley                    December 31, 2015 
Vice President/Senior Claims Counsel 
Fidelity National Title Group, Inc. 
2111 South 67th Street, Suite 210 
Omaha, NE 68106 
(402) 498-7193 
Fax: (402) 498-7894 
E-mail: jay.jolley@fnf.com 
 
Rubina S. Khaleel      December 31, 2015 
Managing Partner Nebraska/Iowa 
Hennessy & Roach, P.C. 
14301 FNB Pkwy Ste. 212 
Omaha, NE 68154 
(402) 507-7116 
E-mail: rkhaleel@hennessyroach.com 
 
Matthew M. Munderloh     December 31, 2016 
Johnson & Mock, PC, LLO 
9900 Nicholas Street, #225 
Omaha, NE 68114 
(402) 346-8856 
E-mail: mmunderloh@johnsonandmock.com 
 
Kristina B. Murphree     December 31, 2015 
Marks Clare & Richards, LLC 
11605 Miracle Hills Drive, #300 
P.O. Box 542005 
Omaha, NE 68154 
(402) 492-9800 
Fax: (402) 492-9336 
E-mail: kmurphree@mcrlawyers.com 
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Term Expires 
 
Daniel M. Placzek      December 31, 2015 
Leininger, Smith, Johnson, Baack, 
  Placzek & Allen 
104 N. Wheeler Street 
P.O. Box 790 
Grand Island, NE 68802-0790 
(308) 382-1930 
Fax: (308) 382-5521 
E-mail: dplaczek@gilawfirm.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Budget Subcommittee Members:     Jay Jolley and David R. Stickman 


